UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

USABILITY EVALUATION OF LEARNING
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AUTHOR

HEMMY BIN ABD JALAL

IT Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirements
for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2014



ABSTRACT

The use of Learning Management Sysem (LMS) as a platform to engage students
with their lecturers and various learning activities through online channels has been
accepted atogether merely by dl higher learning ingtitutions. This is one of the
efforts implemented to inculcate the implementation of blended-learning especialy
a higher learning ingtitutions in Maaysa. Therefore, it is important to have well
functiond and easy to use of LMS used by students and academic gaff. The purpose
of this study is to evaluate the usability of the LMS at Universiti Tun Hussein Onn
Maaysa (UTHM) known as AUTHOR. This sudy dso makes some
recommendation of improvement on some issues highlighted. Since its deployment
on 2011, this is an attempt to uncover any usability issues that might afect the
unconvincing usage of the syslem among academic daff. The study uses usability
testing method on five sdlected users of the system who are academic dtaff at the
UTHM. Observations were done throughout the testing session as a list of task has
been given to al participants to be executed, and then followed by an interview
session. The results shows there are severa issues with the design that will affecting
the effectiveness, efficiency, and findly the satisfactions among users; such as delete
icon, online materials sharing, assgnments and announcement functions. The results
from this study were sgnify for future improvement on the system's design
specifically and hoping to increase the usage of the system generdly.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

| would like to thank Allah SWT, because with His mercy | am able to complete my
project paper in fulfilling the requirements of the IT Proect (SYS798) course.
Thanks to my parents my
family especidly my wife my kids

and the most memorable al my colleagues who we shared
alot of bitter and sweet moments aong thisjourney.

This project could not have been written without the assistance and guidance of Dr.
Fariza Hanis binti Abdul Razak who not only served as my supervisor but aso
encouraged, motivated, and challenged me throughout this project. You are the best.
Thank you Dr!

| dso would like to thank everybody who involves directly or indirectly with this
study - the participants and officemate; without any willingness to help, it would
have been very difficult for me to complete this project. | thank them all.

Hemmy bin Abd Jda
July 18, 2014

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM).



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

STUDENT'S DECLARATION [
ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ii
TABLE OF CONTENT \Y
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES Xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
11 Introduction
12 Research Background
121 Learning Management System - AUTHOR
13 Problem Statement
14 Research Questions
15 Research Objectives
16 Research Scope
17 Research Significant
17.1 Educators and Students
172 Ingtitutional E-Learning Management

0o N N OO OO OO o wWw Bk Bk

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Learning Management System (LMS)

2.3 Blended Learning 11
2.4 Usahility 13
2.5 Usahility Evaluation 14
2.6 Empirical Usability Evaluation Methods 15
2.7 Basic Usahility Testing 16
2.8 Conclusions 17



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Methods
3.2.1 Survey
3.2.2 Observation
3.2.3 Interview
3.3 Research Phases
34 Preliminary Anaysis Phase
3.5 Usability Test Planning Phase
3.5.1 Identifying the Participants
3.5.2 Identifying the Usability Testing Tasks
3.5.3 Identifying Materials and Location for Testing
Session
3.5.4 Set an Appointment with Participants and Ethical
Consideration
3.6 Usahility Testing and Data Collection Phase
3.7 Data Analysis and Evauation Phase
3.8 Documentation Phase
3.9 Usahility Measurement
3.9.1 Completion Rates
3.9.2Usability Problems
3.9.3 Task Time
3.10 Research Project Schedule

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGS AND RESULTS
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Preliminary Survey
4.2.1 Survey Results
4.3 Usahility Testing
4.3.1 Recruiting Participants
432 Lig of Task

18
18
19
19
19
20
22
22
22
23
24

24

24
26
26
26
26
27
27
27

28
28
28
28
29
29



