UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

USABILITY EVALUATION OF LEARNING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM AUTHOR

HEMMY BIN ABD JALAL

IT Project submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2014

ABSTRACT

The use of Learning Management System (LMS) as a platform to engage students with their lecturers and various learning activities through online channels has been accepted altogether merely by all higher learning institutions. This is one of the efforts implemented to inculcate the implementation of blended-learning especially at higher learning institutions in Malaysia. Therefore, it is important to have well functional and easy to use of LMS used by students and academic staff. The purpose of this study is to evaluate the usability of the LMS at Universiti Tun Hussein Onn Malaysia (UTHM) known as AUTHOR. This study also makes recommendation of improvement on some issues highlighted. Since its deployment on 2011, this is an attempt to uncover any usability issues that might affect the unconvincing usage of the system among academic staff. The study uses usability testing method on five selected users of the system who are academic staff at the UTHM. Observations were done throughout the testing session as a list of task has been given to all participants to be executed, and then followed by an interview session. The results shows there are several issues with the design that will affecting the effectiveness, efficiency, and finally the satisfactions among users; such as delete icon, online materials sharing, assignments and announcement functions. The results from this study were signify for future improvement on the system's design specifically and hoping to increase the usage of the system generally.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I would like to thank Allah SWT, because with His mercy I am able to complete my

project paper in fulfilling the requirements of the IT Project (SYS798) course.

Thanks to my parents

my

family especially my wife

my kids

and the most memorable all my colleagues who we shared

a lot of bitter and sweet moments along this journey.

This project could not have been written without the assistance and guidance of Dr.

Fariza Hanis binti Abdul Razak who not only served as my supervisor but also

encouraged, motivated, and challenged me throughout this project. You are the best.

Thank you Dr!

I also would like to thank everybody who involves directly or indirectly with this

study - the participants and officemate; without any willingness to help, it would

have been very difficult for me to complete this project. I thank them all.

Hemmy bin Abd Jalal

July 18, 2014

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM).

in

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	i
ABSTRACT	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iv
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Research Background	3
1.2.1 Learning Management System - AUTHOR	3
1.3 Problem Statement	5
1.4 Research Questions	6
1.5 Research Objectives	6
1.6 Research Scope	6
1.7 Research Significant	7
1.7.1 Educators and Students	7
1.7.2 Institutional E-Learning Management	8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Introduction	9
2.2 Learning Management System (LMS)	9
2.3 Blended Learning	11
2.4 Usability	13
2.5 Usability Evaluation	14
2.6 Empirical Usability Evaluation Methods	15
2.7 Basic Usability Testing	16
2.8 Conclusions	17

CHAPTER THREE: RI	ESEARCH METHO	DOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction			18
3.2 Research Methods	18		
3.2.1 Survey			19
3.2.2 Observation			19
3.2.3 Interview			19
3.3 Research Phases			20
3.4 Preliminary Analysis	Phase		22
3.5 Usability Test Plannin	g Phase		22
3.5.1 Identifying the	he Participants		22
3.5.2 Identifying the Usability Testing Tasks			23
3.5.3 Identifying N	Materials and Location	n for Testing	24
Session			
3.5.4 Set an Appointment with Participants and Ethical			24
Consideration			
3.6 Usability Testing and Data Collection Phase			24
3.7 Data Analysis and Evaluation Phase			26
3.8 Documentation Phase			26
3.9 Usability Measuremen	nt		26
3.9.1 Completion Rates			26
3.9.2Usability Problems			27
3.9.3 Task Time			27
3.10 Research Project Sch	nedule		27
CHAPTER FOUR: FIN	DINGS AND RESU	LTS	28
4.1 Introduction		28	
4.2 Preliminary Survey			28
4.2.1 Survey Resu	ılts		28
4.3 Usability Testing			29
4.3.1 Recruiting P	articipants		29
4.3.2 List	of	Task	30